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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
29 CONGRESS JTREET
PORTLANE, MAINE 0411

™%} 2. 5-5430

P. SAMUEL HOFFSES, CHIEF
WEPECTION SERVICES DIVISION

DEFARTMENT OF PLANNING & URABAN DEVELOPMENT

End of Malilly Paad
fot on Easterly 3ide

October 6, 1988

Mr. Barry Scott
and Me., Milton N. Scott
28 Byfield Roed
Prrtland, Moine 04103

Dear Sivs:

Based upen & recordel subdivision plat for Malilly Road, which was approverd

by the Clty Planaing Board na February 6, 1959, it mppears that the tiwrn-around
at the end of ¥elilly Boad on the easterlv side is designated on the plan as

a "huckaround 30 feet by 49 Teet aud is located on top of the Fall Brook Sewer

right-of-way. .

In view of the above, i* would appear that this tura-accund is a wnlid feature
of the cscorded subdivision plat. If you wish to develop this lot, then you s
will have to provide the City with an alternative turn-around. We anderstand
that you would be willing to provide the City with the 1and for an alteramtive
eite, haut will not be wiliing to ray for the construction costs of the new
tura-around, Thls is reported to be unscceptable to the Public Works Department..

If ‘any of the section of street is unnccepted, then %the applicant would become
responsible for inproving the street for the frontage io the furthest side line
ot jour lot or of the new rurr-arcind, whichever is furthest frem the existing
paved aren of the street. Such improvements mist be made to City stancords
end iveludo drprovements to Cuty standards, such 43 sewers, sterm drains, pave-
ment, sidewalks and curbs. The iot owner nust submit to Public Works a plam
for. those streot improvements subject to approval and a performance guarantee
and inspection fee must be paid befors the City :an issue a building permit
for the 16t or lots in question.
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CITY OF PCRTLAND, MRINE
MEMORANDUM

TO: Warren J, Turner, Zoning Enforcement Inspector
FROM: Natalle L. Burns, 2ssociate Corporation Counsel NL©
DATE ; October 4, 1988

HE: Proposed Single Family Dwelling on Maliliy Road

David Lourie has referred to me your memo of September 2, 1988,
Barry Scott has previously requested that the City look into the
status of the tura~around at the end of Malilly Road. &2s a
result of tne inquiries made at that time, the City is satisfied
that it does have a valild turn-around, Tf the Scotts Wish to
develop this lot at this time, they will have to provide the City
with an alternative turn-around. It is my understanding that
they will provide the Clty wich land but will not pay for the
construct ‘on costs of the i.ww turn-around, This is unacceptable
to the Puklic Works Department.

While I am not familiar with the status of that end of Malilly
Road, you are correct in your statement that the street weuld
have to be improved to City standards., In addition, the pergon
seeking to build cn an unaccepted portion of the streat would.
have to submit to the City a deed from the owner of the lot .
conveying tc the City all of the lot owner’s right, title, cand... .7
interest = and to that portion of the strest. In conjunciidn - -
with "this, .he”lot owner would have to submit to the :Clby-a . o°
wziver and indemnity cencerning damages for the laying out <and
taking c¢f the streat.

If -the lot abuts a portion of a street which is unimproved -the. -.-
lot ownor will have to improve the .portion-which:abuts‘the- It
and.any“other unimproved portion of the street which runs betweenr:. v,
1 the’lot:owner’s jortion and.the nearest’ permanently paved’ streeti ) s
“ .- Suchiimprovements'must:be made to.City standards and include such - ;
g, - ltems®as 'sewers,”storm'drains; pavement, and-curbs.’ It.may; also .
*include -'sldewalks -1f .the “etreet’'is "determined to .be.part-ofia.’
~designated’ gchool ' walking: route.- The lot';owner must. submit ‘to - .7
", nthe, "Publiec” Works -authority a plan “of ‘the .street-improvements.
# 2 rhis plant, nust 'bel.approved, by che. Public. Werks; anthority "andta’:
s v -perfyrmance~guarantee: and” an inspection fee' must:be pdid béfore’
o City Cun” issue albuilding pernit for t_tte lor'in, question.:
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
MEMORANDUHN

T0: Warren J. Turper,

Zoning Enforcerent Inspector

George A. Flahertw, Director of Parks and Public Harks
DATE: 08/29/88

SUBJECT:

Proposed Sipgle Fanily Dwelling —- Malilly Koad \i71-4-28)

This is to acknowledya
The lssue has been refs
staff.

receipt of your memorandum daced August 18, 1988,
rred to the City Engfneer for his review with his

It 13 wy understanding that tale area ur
time ago by 3 Daveloper and thst the turn
the City. I alsg understand thet the tur:

during its snow plowing operatio.s.
illegally 3

Malilly Road was developed some
around was built by Developer not
naround has beou used by the City

Whethar 1t 1ig chere legully ox
5 7 Jegal question widceh I will not addrass.

T further understand that this arca hes a 8ew .
it. From wewory it g my J L

wds degelaped, the property csmer wotld be respunsible. for extending :ﬁe: .
street to the total front of his property to the City's ecurrent standayds . -
and'that he would be requlred to vonstruct in accordance with our_na2w sub- - )
division tequirements another hammerhesdaturuarquﬂd on the ‘eight: hand sider -. - %
<.0f Lhe Btinety ’

Lhe stirety 'Therefore, the :+sté has now been: referred-to the ergineérs - -
~to, review; he {ssue - tu see if the Iot is butldahle. e oMy
ter Yy, e - -

“ftAtuppga,pézticulan tize, T do vot believe

any_propase § atiucturg,
‘néed, to be answerad baf
i E I :

We have ever secn a footprint for
and they may have other Lasues besides this which .
ore your questions can be filly addresged, .

1s :H. 5 Eatop, City, Enginac
391111pmzs“j329th§x. Principal: gngineer
- Stenhén K. 'Harris, Pianning Engineer - N
:f3Btucﬁf&&ﬁﬂsll."SEperin})hdeh:?qf Streets and, Sanitation
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- CITY OF PORTLAND

DAVID A, LOURIE
CORPORATION COUNSEL

e

FIEEE,
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November 34, 1487

Milton N. Scott
12 A Ocran Avenue
Scarborouvgh, ME 04074

Dear Mr. Scott:

I have revieweu the City's records cencerning the turn-around
easement on the end of Malilly Road. Thesa records indicate that
the City has a valid easement at this time. Because this information
is in coaflict with the recults of the title search rarformed for
the Scotts; I would like to review the results of %hit title search
or to spaak with Mr. Pclman about them.

Please contect me as soon-as possible to let ne know how you
wish to handles thiz matter.

Sineciely yours,

. m,ﬁ.‘&um
Natalie &.. Burns
Assoclate Corporati~ . Counsel
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=% CITY OF PORTLAND

GEORGE A FLA'ZRTY
DIRECTOR OF PARKE & PUBLIC ““ORKS

July 5, 1987

Mi. Bilten . Scolc

9-1/2 Ocean Avenue
Higgins Beach
Scarborough Maine 04074

Dear Mr., Scotr.

This is to acknowledg. our celephone conversation of Juie I7th con-
carning a parcel of land ct the end of Maliliy Hoad in Portland.
In order to have this lo: buildable, the lot that you have identi-

fiad on a sketch which was submitted with your letter of July 23, 1937,
a nouber of steps would have to be taken.

1) Malilly road dedication would have to be extended, which

would be an expense that yo. as a developer would have ta
undartake.

2) The new sectiuvn of road would h;avc to be constructed to the
City of Pertlard's standvrds exd at tho developer's expense.

A} You would have to obtain from the City the 30' x 40' turn-
arounds Besides constructing the road to the City’s crandurds,
at your ¢oet, you vould have to construct a new turnsround of
the same slze (30! x 40'), which would have to be counstructed
at the #nd nf your proposed lat. This would mee- that the new

. roadway would have to extend fir the terminus * the dedisazazd
street to a point 30' teyand thy end of your develcped lot line

and a bsch-2round of tir same sfze (30" % 40') conctructed on
che sume side of the szinet.

A The process vou would have to Eo through seould be to Jevelep a site
“;::_- - *‘planr.shuwlng contours, grades, sad property lines, plus the extension
*hT" + .of the City strest. This would be subject to the City's site plan/

el reniev process. I you wet all of our cendicions

1 for the excension and
”* .dchwcr;pstr::c:ton of the vtreer and the turnarousd
F e B

{ Lo vur specifications
‘;Q;YC{,_ sigi.and at your cost, than I ean only advise yau that the iy wduld give

o et Vg - fohstderntion to vour offor.
N
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1f you have any further questions coaccraing thls imsue, I would
gugpest you contact Jogeph R. Crey, Director of Planning and Urban
Development, or Aler Jasgarman, Chial Firanuer.

Sincecely yours,

! ‘
g i
Gééigg [ Jféherty, Direccer

Farks ard Public Works

CAF/nba/

pe:  Joseoh E. Gray, Jr., Director of Plamning/Uirban Davelopment
Bruce Bell, Superigtendent of Stréecs!Sanltation
William Boothby, Acting CiLy E .gineer
Robert .Roy, Planning Engineer

RE: Mr. Milteon Scort
Tel. Busivess - 775-2187
Home ~ 883-5651
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CiTY OF PCRTLAND, MAINE

55 PORTLAND STREST
PORTLAND, MAINE 04101
{207) 775-5451

GEORGE A. FLAKEXTY

PARES . PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR

April 25 1988

Y¥r. Milton ¥. Scott
12 A Ocean Avenue
Scarborough, Maine Q4074
RE: Barry and Mary Secott - Maldlly Raad

*

Desar Mr. Snott:

This correspondence is in response to your past request to have
the City of Portland vacate its use of a vehicle backaround st the end
of Malilly Road in FPorr’and. The Enginaering Division has heen asked
to review this request. We apologize for the lapse in time from your

request to now.

It ig the Engine.ring Division's considered opinion that the sub—
ject backaround has been dedicated for public use. As such, Lc is not
tvensfervable to private use unless agreed upon by all abutting land-
cwnets and by petition to the Fortland £ity Council.

The backaround dedication is shown by the plan recorded in the
Registry of Dzads fron Plan Book Yo: 31, Page 13; referencn 455/58 with
copy attached. This adication is also referenced on the City of Port-
land Tax f.sa:assor's Pisn, Reference No. 171, also copied and attached.
. The  Ass¢ssor!n.Plan shows the corrected asligament of the coabined sewer
.. .easement which crosses tha subject propexty. Furthermore, wa feel it . -
© ... would; he unliKely for the backaround to be ‘approved for relocation by )
“.the ‘City Counell bLecause of an estiasted $25,000 cost o constrult,
Wa remlize this is n>t the rcsponae youw Weru desiring; but, if
thore is nore assistance we can prov'de on this matter, please call me

at 77525451, Kxtensfon 444.

Best cegarde,

T T -

{ o /—!7\

T
Themas Be faton, B.E.
City Englineer

{ THE /uba
bet t Gebrge A. Flaberty, Pivecter of Parks/Punile *lorks
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fulder s Kiimiman  on.e

12A ocean Avenue
. Scarborough, Maine 04074
October 30, 1587

Cerporate Comsal

City of Fortlard

City Il=11 -

389 Cot grest Street :
Portlar . ¥alie CA101

Dear Sirs:

I am represenving Barcy and Mary Scott of 29 By, ieid Road in Portland whe
presently own a lot of land at the end of Malilly Road — also in Portland,
Recently e, & Mrs, Scott have had the Malilly 1ot surveyed and title searched
attempting to ostablish its buildability. Ome obstacle encountered in previocus
conversations and centacts with city officials has been a 30' £ 40' turnaround
which apparently is used by the city for their trucks to twen arcund (this be-
ing a dead~end street), This turnaround is positioned perfectly to prevent
the Scott's from utilizing this property. Afver talking with Mr. Lewis Holman,
the iawyer vho searched the title, and with Mr. Dan LaPoint, the surveyor, we
find absolutely no evidence of this turnaround being formally or légally granted
to the city of Portland for their use, Followlng conversatiors with both of the
eforementioned individuals, I checked the Street Accepteance records, maps, and
diagrams and still no evidence of a city right-of-way is apparent.

i
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I am convinced thet the city has no legul right toe use Mr, & Mrs, Scott's
land for tummaround purposes. This being - case, the Scott's insist that the
city cesse to use their land (the turmnarond) for 4ny purposes. Recognizing
that this is a problem for the city, in termz of servicing the residents on
Malilly Road, Mr. & Mrs. Scott have agreed to comsider & relocation of this
backaround fucther downm the rosd. This, of course, would be up to tha city
to bring in any landfill, paving, and restructuring necessary. The actual
#ite Zor relocation would have to be positioned so as rot to render their 1ot
useless, as i3 currently the nuse.

- Since; a good deal of money has alresdy been spent and a great dea) of

time has passed since-first apouoaching city officialp, Mr. & Mrs. Scotc would

. ‘like some'imrediate’action taken to rectify this situation. In hopes of" e
. .4 pedifing ‘.M.“&gs:‘r;'igp, T refer you to the following:

Assehsors Plan 171-A-08

24, o, . Mtachment:

S

Registry'of Needs Book 6210 — Page 345
' Y2660 -~ 275
Y2661 -- " 223
" 2521 -= " LED
oAUl - v gy
R E I V1
" 1580 ~~ " 153 .
"O4i80-- " 15
vO2961 -~ " 470

¥ap/diagram showiry turnaround
+Cupy of Stres: Acceptance record for Malilly Road .,

pondto ﬁyaiiqurit:lng.as soon as possible.
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=\, - CITY OF PORTLAND

DAVID A. LOURIE
CORPORATION COUNSEL

NovembetT 23, 1987.

“:Milton N Scott
+ 127 A" Ocean- Avenue. .. | T

- Searborough;. ME 0’2974‘ : E RO
an;‘."fd'r., '_séot‘l.":{‘ : ‘ ) e

) ' 1. huve received your letter of Cckobérz0, 1987:réi rding thel
“. +. property of Barry and Mary Scott oa Nalilly Road. Thir . =cter has's
- been referred to the Public Words Departasent, who will.r. v wew*it.and;
- pravide me with-all the, information that nhey have.- ‘At cthecipoint! b
I will contact you again regard- 1g the City's position en'thiz matter:

FRREY

Jincerely wyours,

Nl d Busma -

atalle L. Porng = ° .
.n8sociate Corporation Counsel
§ ST I S
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CiTY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
MEMORANDUM

1o:  David Lowrie, City Cevporation c«:.nnse?/// ‘?’W- AT

prcM:  Farren J. Turner, Zoning Enforcemen Tnspector Se tenber 2, 1988
VR y—

BURJSCT:  propused single fanily dwelling for%ﬁmgﬁ@m

Mr. Barry Scott of 28 Byfieid Road has inquired concerning the status of
the turgggﬂund on the end of Malilly, which s established by an approved .
subdivisionplan accepted by the City Planning Beard on February 6, 1959.
plan whi

Tt appears that s it wes part of the recorded development plan W chi
the Pianning Board approved, 1t would be necessary for an amendnént 10, )
be processed through-the Plarning Department betore this tivd around could -
ve rélocated to another leeaticn. A

There is an application for a siegle family dwelling Wiich would be cotr
structed oniy'if the turn around can. bgirelocated. )giﬁce it appears_tnc . .
the site of the.proposed:-Single famly “iwelling is located on :cggiunzf;qeﬁtefd
portion of ithe street/liion as 31311y, Rosd, ;1L yoiild. he: Be necessarys,
for toever. seeks, the iilding per it to- é‘;&ghd,-thé'stj‘e‘et"‘f"r*@;;hé_ Aurthesi
lot boucdary and “{morove 1t to City stundards in accordance with Sectibn 14~
407 of the City Zoning Ordinauce. v e
With Tegard-to-the Fublic Works interest in. this proposed project, attention "
is ivited-to the attached menprafidun and' enclesures. T )
dated Avgust 29, 1988

Enclosure: Mem, subject o8 stove,

ec: . Joseph 'E; G5y, Jr.;-Director, Placning & Urben Deyelopmeat
- D, Samelslipffses, Chiet, Tnipection Services :
o Marland<Wing, “Code’ Enforcement, Offtemt ™ .. - )
Stechen K. Harris; Planfing:Engineer, Public Morks. - - o

<Brioe iy BA11j- Sperintendenit of Streets, Public; Works -
Cl'g_q;léﬁ%."fmﬁe;":‘Assgciafte_zCornbgg,tiqq Counsel -
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CITY 07 PORTLAND, MAIND
HEMOERANDUN

Warren J. Turner, Zouing Eaforcement Inspactor

Genrge A. Flaherty, Director of Parks and Fublic Works
08/29/38

Proposed Single Family Dwelling -- Malilly Road (171-4-28)

This ie to ackmowledge recelpt of your memorandum dated /ugust 1§!<198§.
Ing iosue has been refarred Lo tha City Eugineer for hja review with his

staff,

It is my understanding thst this area of Malilly Road was developed some
time age by a Developer and that the turnaround uas built by Davaioper nét
the City, I slso wmderstspd that the turnarouad has been used by shé ity
during ite snow plowing operations, Whether-it is there legaliyor |
illegally 4& & legal question which I will not address.

I further understand fhat this area ks a sewer aasemqgt,which’rqnsithtpﬁgh
it. From <emory it is my recollection that he was advised that If the lot’
wad devealoped, the property owner would he resperaible for extending the
atreet to' the total front of his property to the Cir: 's current staudards
and vhat he woui be'required to construct in accordanre with onr Mew suh-
aivision raquir.aenis ancther hommerhead turraround on the right hand sida
of the straet.. Therefore, the lssue has now been reterred to the enginters
to review the igssue to seé if the lot is buildable. ' #
At this porticular ime, I do mot belicve we have-ever seen a foatprint for
any propesed structure, and they may have other issues besides this Which
nead to bé answered before your guestions tan be fully addressed.’

N
- CA¥fagg .

4 ERE

“+ges -, Thonas H. Eab 1, City Enginfer

%' William 'S, Boothby, Priuneipal Engincer
. Sfephen K. Hirris, Planning Engizeer .
.7, Bruce ‘A, Wgll; Stiperintendent ‘of Streets and Sanitation
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